

FEB 28 2011

No. 10-962

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALASKA AIRLINES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

AZZA EID, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF PROFESSORS
PAUL DEMPSEY AND PABLO MENDES DE LEON
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA M. SEGAL
LESLIE POPE*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
egoldenberg@jenner.com

February 28, 2011

**Admitted only in Virginia; supervised
by principals of the Firm.*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The History Of The Tokyo Convention
Demonstrates That It Should Be
Interpreted To Empower Aircraft
Commanders To Make Split-Second
Decisions To Protect Passengers And
Crew From Potential Hijackers And
Unruly Passengers. 3

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Improperly
Deters Aircraft Commanders From
Acting Swiftly To Protect Passengers
From Potential Hijackers Or Other
Dangers..... 10

III. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling
Inappropriately Creates A Discrepancy
Between The Authority Of The
Commanders Of International And
Domestic Flights..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Al-Qudhai'een v. America West Airlines, Inc.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 841 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	19
<i>Al-Watan v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 816 (E.D. Mich. 2009).....	19
<i>Bearden v. United States</i> , 304 F.2d 532 (5th Cir. 1962), <i>judgment vacated</i> , 372 U.S. 252 (1963).....	5, 6
<i>Cerqueira v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 520 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Christel v. AMR Corp.</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 335 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	19
<i>Dasrath v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 431 (D.N.J. 2006)	19
<i>Hammond v. Northwest Airlines</i> , No. 09-12331, 2010 WL 2836899 (E.D. Mich. July 19, 2010).....	19
<i>Newman v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Ruta v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 391 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	19
<i>United States v. Cordova</i> , 89 F. Supp. 298 (E.D.N.Y. 1950).....	6
<i>Williams v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 509 F.2d 942 (2d Cir. 1975)	19

<i>Zervigon v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 1305 (S.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 742 F.2d 1433 (2d Cir. 1983) (unpublished table decision)	19-20
--	-------

STATUTES

49 U.S.C. § 1511(a) (1964)	7, 16
49 U.S.C. § 44902(b).....	15
Pub. L. No. 85-726, § 101(4), 72 Stat. 731 (1958) (codified at 49 U.S.C. § 1472).....	16
Pub. L. No. 87-197, § 1111, 75 Stat. 466 (1961) (codified at 49 U.S.C. § 1511).....	6, 17
Pub. L. No. 103-272, § 1(e), 108 Stat. 1204 (1994).....	7

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Convention on Offenses Committed on Board Aircraft, Committee on Foreign Relations, S. Exec. Rep. No. 3, 91st Cong. (1969).....	8, 9, 21, 22
<i>Crimes Aboard Aircrafts in Air Commerce: Hearing Before the Aviation S. Subcomm. of the S. Comm. on Commerce</i> , 87th Cong. (1961).....	17, 18
<i>Crimes on Board Aircraft: Hearings before the H. Subcomm. On Interstate and Foreign Commerce</i> , 87th Cong. (1961)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 87-958 (1961), <i>reprinted in</i> 1961 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2563	6, 17

H.R. Rep. No. 103-180 (1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 818	7
S. Rep. No. 87-694 (1961).....	6
S. Rep. No. 91-1083 (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 3996	9, 11, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert P. Boyle & Roy Pulsifer, <i>The Tokyo Convention on Offenses and Certain Other Acts Committed on Board Aircraft</i> , 30 J. Air. L. & Comm. 305 (1964).....	2, 8
Paul Stephen Dempsey, <i>Aerial Piracy and Terrorism: Unilateral and Multilateral Responses to Aircraft Hijackings</i> , 2 Conn. J. Int'l. L. 427 (1987).....	4
Stephen Dempsey, <i>Aviation Security: The Role of Law in the War Against Terrorism</i> , 41 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 649 (2002).....	4, 12, 22
Alona Evans, <i>Aircraft Hijacking: Its Cause and Cure</i> , 63 Am. J. Int'l L. 695 (1969).....	7
G.A. Res. 2551 (XXIV), 24 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 30) 1831st plen. mtg. at 108, U.N. Doc. A/7630 (Dec. 12, 1969)	4
<i>2 Hijack Jetliner and Hold It 9 Hours Before They Are Captured</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 4, 1961)	5
International Civil Aviation Organization, <i>Annual Report of the Council – 2009</i> (2010).....	12, 14

Robert Lindsey, <i>U.S. Is Moving on Two Fronts in Effort to Halt Sharp Increase in Plane Hijacks</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 5, 1969	22
Allan I. Mendelsohn, <i>In-Flight Crime: The International and Domestic Picture Under the Tokyo Convention</i> , 53 Va. L. Rev. 509 (1967)	4, 5
<i>Passenger Forces Airliner in Florida to Detour to Cuba</i> , N.Y. Times, May 2, 1961	5
<i>Passengers' Actions Thwart a Plan to Down a Jet</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 27, 2009	12
<i>Pilot Tells of Seizure</i> , N.Y. Times, July 25, 1961	5
<i>Planes Diverted After Troubles</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 9, 2010	13
Transportation Research Board, <i>Special Report 270: Deterrence, Protection, and Preparation: The New Transportation Security Imperative</i> (2002)	12
Richard Witkin, <i>Jetliner Seized, Flown to Havana</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 10, 1961	6
Richard Witkin, <i>To Combat Air Piracy</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 13, 1961	7
<i>U.S. Ratifies Pact of 1963</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 6, 1969	9
<i>U.S. Plane Seized, Flown to Havana</i> , N.Y. Times, July 25, 1961	5
